pro forma adjustments may differ materially from those presented in these pro forma financial statements. A change
in the pro forma adjustments would result in a reallocation of the purchase price affecting the value assigned to
purchased in-process technology and long-term assets. The income statement effect of these changes will depend on
the nature and amount of the assets or liabilities adjusted (see note 2 to the pro forma financial statements).

The pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the Merger took place December 31, 1997 and combines
Digital's unaudited December 27, 1997 consolidated balance sheet and Compaq's December 31, 1997 consolidated
balance sheet. The pro forma combined statement of income assumes the Merger took place as of the beginning of the
period presented and combines Digital's unaudited consolidated statement of income for the twelve-month period ended
December 27, 1997 and Compaq's consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31,1997.

33

r
Compaq and Digital

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In millions)

Compaq
December 31,

Digital
December 27,

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:
(aXbXc) $ 4,040 Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,418 $ 1,232 $ (3,610) (aXbXc) $ 4,040

Short-term investments 344 772 1,116

Accounts receivable, net 2,891 2,715 5,606

Inventories 1,570 1,368 60 (bXcXd) 2,998

Other current assets 794 341 170 (bXcXd) 1,305

Total current assets 12,017 6,428 (3,380) 15,065

Property, plant and equipment, less
(bXcXd)(e) 2,927 accumulated depreciation 1,985 2,092 (1,150) (bXcXd)(e) 2,927

Deferred income taxes 1,790 (eXO 1,790

Intangible assets 2,190 (e) 2,190

Other assets 629 273 (26) (c)(e)(i) 876

Total $ 14,631 $ 8,793 $ (576) $22,848

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,837 $ 760 $ 85 (g) $ 3,682
Income taxes payable 195 133 328
Deferred revenues and customer

advances 968 968
Accrued restructuring charges 259 1,750 00 2,009
Other current liabilities 2,170 1,367 70 (C) 3,607

Total current liabilities 5,202 3,487 1,905 10,594

Long-term debt 744 50 (d) 794
Postretirement and other

postemployment benefits 1,166 (700) (i) 466
Minority interests 420 (a) 420
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock 4 (4) (a)
Common stock and capital in excess

of par value (Compaq: 1,519
million shares; Digital: 147
million shares; and 1,658 million
shares on a pro forma combined
basis) 2,096 3,998 537 (a) 6,631

Retained earnings 7,333 (190) (3,200) (a)(cXe) 3,943
Treasury stock, at cost (416) 416 (a)

Total stockholders' equity 9,429 3,396 (2,251) 10,574

Total $ 14,631 $ 8,793 $ (576) $22,848

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

34

Compaq and Digital
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Digital
Compaq Twelve-month Pro Forma

Year ended period ended Adjustments
December 31, 1997 December 27,1997 (Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenues $
Service revenues

Cost of sales:
Cost of product revenues
Cost of service revenues

Selling, general and
administrative expense

Research and development costs .
Purchased in-process technology
Other (income) and expense, net.

Income before provision for
income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net income

Dividends on preferred stock

Net income available to common ^
stockholders

Earnings per common share:
Basic $
Diluted S

Shares used in computing
earnings per common share:

Basic
Diluted

24,584 $ 7,229 $ $ 31,813
5,832 5,832

24,584 13,061 37,645

17,833 4,592 97 (b)(c)(e) 22,522
4,012 (28) (e) 3,984

17,833 8,604 69 26,506

2,947 3,154 99 (b)(c)(e) 6,200
817 1,043 1,860
208 (e) 208

21 (59) 217 (a)(b)(c)(j) 179

3,993 4,138 316 8,447

2,758 319 (385) 2,692
903 44 (122) (b)(c)(e)(j) 825

1,855 275 (263) 1,867

36 (36) (a)

1,855 $ 239 $ (227) $ 1,867

1.23 $ 1.59 $ 1.14
1.19 $ 1.57 $ 1.10

1,505 151 139 ( 3 )  1,644
1,564 152 140 ( 3 )  1,704

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

35

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the Merger took place December 31,pJ 997 and combines
Digital's unaudited December 27, 1997 consolidated balance sheet and Compaq s December J 1,

balance sheet.

The pro forma combined statement of income assumes the Merger took place as ot the beginning of the period